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1

DECLARATION OF MEETING OPENING/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS
The Deputy Mayor announced the meeting opened at 7.02pm.

RECORD OF ATTENDANCE/APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE
(PREVIOUSLY APPROVED)

Elected Members

Cr Bryan Miller Deputy Mayor
Cr Patricia Carmichael

Cr Daniel Cunningham

Cr Jo Dawkins

Cr Arthur Furlong

Cr Peter Jeanes

Cr Victor Strzina

Cr John Utting

Cr Jack Walsh

Officers

Mr Stephen Tindale Chief Executive Officer

Mr Alan Lamb Manager Corporate Services
Mr Geoff Trigg Manager Engineering Services
Mr Andrew Jackson Manager Development Services
Ms Jodie Peers Executive Assistant

Apologies

Nil

Leave of Absence (previously approved)

Mayor Kevin Morgan
Cr lan Woodhill

RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE
Nil

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Nil

APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Nil
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6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Moved Cr Carmichael, seconded Cr Strzina

Q) The Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on Monday, 22
August, 2005 be confirmed.

(2)  The Minutes of the Special Meeting of Council held on Monday, 12
September, 2005 be confirmed.

Carried 9/0

7 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY PRESIDING MEMBER WITHOUT DISCUSSION
Nil
8 PUBLIC STATEMENT TIME

Mrs M Taylor, 9 Andrews Place — Western Power Curtin Avenue Sub-station
Mrs Taylor referred to the recent article in the Post Newspaper “Power-hungry
gadgets rule in Cottesloe” regarding Western Power’s plans for its Curtin
Avenue sub-station. The article stated that Western Power plans to upgrade
the sub-station by 2008 to 132KV capacity to meet the growing demand for
power in the area. The upgrade will include the installation of several new
transmission power poles adjacent to the sub-station. A development
application will be lodged with the Council this month as the first step by
Western Power to start the upgrade work next year. On some nights there is
very loud noise from the electricity power supply. Mrs Taylor asked is there no
way of preventing this noise. Mrs Taylor stated that she hasn’'t had a good
night sleep for sometime.

Ms S Rozon, 96 Grant Street — Road Works at Grant Street/Curtin Avenue
Intersection

Ms Rozon noted that no advice was given to residents in relation to the scope
and timing of these roadworks. Screening vegetation has been removed from
the median strip, will it be replaced? Ms Rozon asked Council if they were
aware that No’s. 96 and 98 Grant Street now have a dual carriageway directly
opposite them and are they concerned about the safety issues associated with
this. Also, is Council concerned about the increased complexity of this
intersection?

The Manager Engineering Services stated that the construction works are per
Main Roads WA plans, complying with both Main Roads WA and Australian
Standards. The landscaping on the median strip will be replaced.

9 PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS

Nil
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10 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND OFFICERS
11 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19
SEPTEMBER 2005

Moved Cr Strzina, seconded Cr Dawkins
Thatitems 11.1.1, 11.1.2,11.1.3 and 11.1.4 be withdrawn from en-bloc voting.
Carried 9/0

The above items were dealt with first before the remainder were dealt with en-bloc.

11.1 PLANNING

11.1.1 NO 118 (LOT 400) FORREST STREET - TWO 2-STOREY GROUPED

DWELLINGS
File No: No 118 Forrest Street
Author: Lilia Palermo
Author Disclosure of Interest: Nil
Attachments: Location plan

Correspondence from applicant (2)
Plans

Report Date:
Senior Officer:

Property Owner:

Applicant:

Date of Application:

Zoning:
Use:
Density:
Lot Area:

M.R.S. Reservation:

5 September, 2005
Andrew Jackson

Stirling Stores Pty Ltd

Sharp & Van Rhyn Architects Pty Ltd
5 September, 2005

Residential

P - A use that is permitted under this Scheme
R40

Unit 1 (221m?)

Unit 2 (215m?)

Primary Road Reservation

SUMMARY

Council is in receipt of an application to construct two two-storey grouped dwellings
on the subject property.

Given the assessment that has been undertaken, the recommendation is © approve
the application with conditions.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT

Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2
Residential Design Codes
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POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Garages and Carports in the Front Setback Area Policy No 003
HERITAGE LISTING
State Register of Heritage Places N/A
TPS No 2 N/A
Town Planning Scheme Policy No 12 N/A
Draft Heritage Strategy Report N/A
Municipal Inventory N/A
National Trust N/A
APPLICATION ASSESSMENT
AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2 - Text
Clause Required Provided
N/A N/A N/A
Town Planning Scheme Policy/Policies
Residential Design Codes
Design Element Acceptable Provided Performance
Standards Criteria Clause
No 3 — Boundary | Required side | Proposed Clause 3.3.1-P1
Setbacks boundary setbacks | reduced Clause 3.3.2—- P2
Setbacks
North Ground 1.5 Nil Clause 3.3.2—- P2
(Whole) 1.5 Nil
East Ground 1.5 Nil— 5.0 Clause 3.3.2—- P2
(whole)
West Ground 1.5 Nil - 1.5 Clause 3.3.2—- P2
(carport, U2 living)
West Ground 1.0 Nil Clause 3.3.2—- P2
(Store)
North Upper 1.2 Nil Clause 3.3.2—- P2
(whole) 1.2 Nil — 8.0
East Upper 3.9 15-35 Clause 3.3.1-P1
(whole U1)
No 2 - Streetscape | Required front | Proposed Clause 3.2.3.P3
setback for garages | reduced
setbacks
Unit 1 garage 45m could be|2.8m Clause 3.2.3.P3
reduced providing
garage is 0.5m
behind the dwelling
Unit 2 garage 4.5m 2.0m Clause 3.2.3.P3
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STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS
N/A

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Nil
CONSULTATION

REFERRAL

Internal
Building
Engineering

External
N/A.

ADVERTISING OF PROPOSAL

The Application was advertised as per Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme
No 2 and Residential Design Codes.

The advertising consisted of:
Letter to Adjoining Property Owners

Submissions
There were 10 letters sent out. No submissions were received.

BACKGROUND

The Planning Commission granted an approval for creation of a green title lot with an
existing residence on it (lot facing Vera Street marked on the plans dated 21 July
2005 with words “Existing Single Storey House FL 9.740").

Subsequently the owners applied for subdivision of the rest of the parcel of land into
three survey-strata lots as shown on the plans dated 25" August 2005 prepared by
Hawker Moss Surveyors.

Lot 1 (facing Vera Street) has an existing building on it which is currently used as an
office/residence. It is proposed to retain the existing building on the proposed lot 1
and continue the existing office use.

The current development application is for two 2storey grouped dwellings on the
proposed lots 2 and 3 (lots facing Forrest Street).

The proposed subdivision application referral from WAPC for creation of three
survey-strata lots has not yet been finalised and is currently with the Planning
Department.
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STAFF COMMENT
Proposed Boundary Walls

It is proposed to have a Nil setback to the rear (north) boundary from the ground level
wall (17.0m length of wall). The upper level also is proposed to have a nil setback to
the rear boundary (13.5m length of wall).

As a result, the proposal includes a two-storey boundary wall with an average height
of 5.7m for the length of 13.5m on the northern boundary of the subject land, which is
not in accordance with the Acceptable Development Standards under Clause 3.3.2 of
the RDC.

Performance Criteria under Clause 3.3.2 P2 states:

Buildings built up to boundaries other than the street boundary where it is
desirable to do so in order to:

Make effective use of space; or
Enhance privacy; or
Otherwise enhance the amenity of the development; and

Not have any significant adverse effect on the amenity of the adjoining property;
and

Ensure that direct sun to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor living
areas of adjoining properties is not restricted.

It could be argued the proposed boundary walls make effective use of space and
enhance privacy for the proposed grouped dwellings and the adjoining properties to
the north, as the rear walls of the residences on No 1 and 3 Vera Street have
windows with a close setback to the rear boundary.

The rear area of the proposed grouped dwellings would also be affected by
overshadowing from the adjoining existing residences facing Vera Street and
therefore if any windows or courtyards at the rear were a part of the design they
would have been affected by overshadowing.

The adjoining properties to the north would not be affected by overshadowing from
the proposed development as the shadow from the proposed grouped dwellings
would mainly fall towards the front boundary.

The proponent (Stirling Stores) is the owner of the existing office/residence at No 3
Vera Street and the existing residence at No 1 Vera Street. The proposal was
advertised to all the adjoining property owners. There were no objections received
and therefore it could concluded that the owners are not concerned with any impact
on the amenity of their properties.

It is recommended that the proposed walls on the northern boundary be approved as
per the submitted plans dated 27" July 2005.
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Privacy/Overlooking

There is minor encroachment of the 4.5m privacy cone of vision from bedroom 3 and
Bedroom 2 (on the upper level of Unit 2) into the adjoining properties to the west and
north. There were no objections received from the adjoining property owners to the
west No 114 Forrest Street. The property to the north is owned by the applicant.

There is also minor overlooking from the upper level Bedroom 3, Bedroom 2 and
Sitting Room windows of the proposed Unit 1 into the property at the rear No 1 Vera
Street, and the property to the east No 120 Forrest Street.

Again there were no objections received from the affected adjoining property owners.
The area subject to overlooking from the Bedroom 2 and the south-facing Sitting
Room windows is an area of the existing driveway of the existing 5 units on the
corner of Stirling Highway and Vera Street.

It is considered that the non-compliance with the privacy setbacks under the relevant
acceptable development of the RDC does not cause any negative impact on the
privacy of the adjoining properties and therefore it is recommended that the proposed
windows be approved as per the submitted plans.

Buildings in the front setback

The following setbacks to the front boundary are proposed:

Unit 1 Unit 2
Garage 2.8m 2.0m
Balcony 4.5m 4.5m
House 6.5m 5.5m

The required front setback under the RDC Table 1 in R40 density areas is 4.0m. In
accordance with Council’s resolution of 2002 Council prefers a 6.0m front setback for
all density areas in the municipality.

RDC Clause 2.3.3 contains Acceptable Development Standards and Performance
Criteria for assessment of the proposed setbacks for garages and carports.

The proposed parking structures are enclosed on three sides and therefore should be
assessed as garages rather than carports. In this case the Acceptable Development
Standard Clause 3.2.3 A3.5 of the RDC would be applicable. The proposed front
setback of the Unit 1 and Unit 2 garages do not comply with A3.5 as the garages are
not located behind the dwellings but directly in front of the proposed residences with
seatbacks of 2.0m and 2.8m rather than 4.5m as stipulated under the Acceptable
Standard A3.5.

Therefore the proposed front setbacks for the Unit 1 and Unit 2 garages rely on
assessment under the Performance Criterion under Clause 3.2.3 P3, which states:

“The setting back of carports and garages so as not to detract from the streetscape or
appearance of dwellings, or obstruct views of dwellings from the street and vice
versa”.
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Council also has a local Planning Policy No 003 — Garages and Carports in the Front
Setback Area, which allows for the following variations to front setback for garages
and carports subject to a number of criteria specified in the policy:

(@) a garage or carport may, with the approval of Council, be constructed up to
4.5 metres of a primary street alignment where vehicles are parked at right
angles to the street alignment and 1.5 metres where vehicles are parked
parallel to the street alignment;

(b) a carport may, with the approval of Council, be constructed up to the street
alignment;

(c) acarport, garage or the like may, with the approval of Council, be built up to
a boundary abutting a secondary street.

Criteria

The materials of construction, design and appearance of a carport or garage
erected within the front setback area shall be in character with the residence
upon the site and be in harmony with the surrounding streetscape.

Further, the location of the building:

(@ shall not significantly affect view lines of adjacent properties,
(b) shall maintain adequate manoeuvre space for the safe ingress and egress
of motor vehicles.

In consideration of variations to setback, Council shall also have regard to:

(@) the objectives set out in Clause 1.2 of the Residential Codes;

(b) the effect of such variation on the amenity of any adjoining lot;

(c) the existing and potential future use and development of any adjoining lots;
and

(d) existing setbacks from the street alignment in the immediate locality, in the
case of the setback from the principal street alignment.

The proposed setbacks for the garages of 2.0m (Unit 2) and 2.8m (Unit 1) are not in
accordance with the setback variations stipulated in Council’s Policy 003. The
proposed parking structures would also obstruct the view lines of adjacent properties
to the street and also obstruct the view of the proposed grouped dwellings from the
street.

The proposed garage of Unit 1 occupies the whole of the street frontage and the
proposed garage of Unit 2 occupies 72% of the street frontage.

Notwithstanding that Forrest Street is the only available vehicle access for the
proposed residences and the frontage is relatively narrow (total length of 15.5m for
both units), the proposed garages, being almost fully enclosed with large boundary
walls on the western and eastern side boundary and a dividing wall between the
units, in addition to having a reduced setback to the front boundary, would dominate
the appearance of the dwellings from the street.
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It is recommended that the applicant submit amended plans showing the design of
the proposed garages being changed to be mostly open structures that could
constitute carports in accordance with the Council’s Local Planning Policy 003 and
the RDC.

The proposed setbacks of the balconies and the dwellings are considered
acceptable, as they are in accordance with the requirements of the RDC for front
setbacks in R40 density areas, correspond to the existing setbacks in the locality and
are not likely to have a negative impact on the existing streetscape.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that the application be approved as per the plans submitted on the
27™ July 2005 subject to standard conditions and a specific condition requiring
amended plans being submitted showing the design of the proposed garages being
changed to be mostly open structures that could be considered as being carports in
accordance with the RDC and the Local Planning Policy 003.

VOTING
Simple Majority
COMMITTEE COMMENT

Committee were concerned that the subdivision approval has not been granted and
requested that the application be approved subject to a building licence not being
granted prior to the approval of the subdivision.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

That Council GRANT its Approval to Commence Development for Two 2-Storey
Grouped Dwellings at No 118 (Lot 400) Forrest Street, Cottesloe in accordance with
the plans submitted on the 21°' July 2005, subject to the following conditions:

(1)  All construction work being carried out in accordance with the Environmental
Protection (Noise) Regulatons 1997, Regulation 13. - Construction sites.

(2 Stormwater runoff from the driveway or any other paved portion of the site not
being discharged onto the street reserve, right-of-way or adjoining properties
and the gutters and downpipes used for the disposal of the stormwater runoff
from roofed areas being included within the working drawings.

(3)  The external profile of the development as shown on the approved plans, not
being changed whether by the addition of any service plant, fitting, fixture or
otherwise, except with the written consent of Council.

(4)  The roof surface being treated to reduce glare if Council considers that the
glare adversely affects the amenity of adjoining or nearby neighbours following
completion of the development.

(5)  The applicant applying to the Town of Cottesloe for approval by the Manager,
Engineering Services, to construct a new crossover, where required, in
accordance with the local law.

(6) The existing redundant crossover in Forrest Street being removed, the verge,
kerb and all surfaces made good at the applicant’s expense to the satisfaction
of the Manager of Engineering Services.
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(7)  Any front boundary fencing to the site being of an “Open Aspect” design and
the subject of a separate application to Council.

(8) Revised plans being submitted for approval by the Manager, Development
Services, showing the design of the proposed garages being changed to be
mostly open structures that could be considered as carports in accordance
with the Residential Design Codes 2002 and the Local Planning Policy 003 —
Garages and Carports in Front Setback Area.

COUNCIL COMMENT

Cr Walsh stated that the garage is too close to the road and would be intrusive on the
streetscape.

11.1.1 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION & COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Moved Cr Furlong, seconded Cr Strzina

That Council GRANT its Approval to Commence Development for Two 2-Storey
Grouped Dwellings at No 118 (Lot 400) Forrest Street, Cottesloe in accordance
with the plans submitted on the 21°' July 2005, subject to the following
conditions:

Q) All construction work being carried out in accordance with the
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997, Regulation 13. —
Construction sites.

(2 Stormwater runoff from the driveway or any other paved portion of the
site not being discharged onto the street reserve, right-of-way or
adjoining properties and the gutters and downpipes used for the
disposal of the stormwater runoff from roofed areas being included
within the working drawings.

(3) The external profile of the development as shown on the approved plans,
not being changed whether by the addition of any service plant, fitting,
fixture or otherwise, except with the written consent of Council.

(4) The roof surface being treated to reduce glare if Council considers that
the glare adversely affects the amenity of adjoining or nearby
neighbours following completion of the development.

(5) The applicant applying to the Town of Cottesloe for approval by the
Manager, Engineering Services, to construct a new crossover, where
required, in accordance with the local law.

(6) The existing redundant crossover in Forrest Street being removed, the
verge, kerb and all surfaces made good at the applicant’s expense to the
satisfaction of the Manager of Engineering Services.

(7 Any front boundary fencing to the site being of an “Open Aspect” design
and the subject of a separate application to Council.

(8) Revised plans being submitted for approval by the Manager,
Development Services, showing the design of the proposed garages
being changed to be mostly open structures that could be considered as
carports in accordance with the Residential Design Codes 2002 and the
Local Planning Policy 003 — Garages and Carports in Front Setback Area.

9 Approval for the subdivision application is to be granted prior to the
issue of a building licence.

Carried 6/3
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11.1.2 NO. 12 (LOT 43) WARNHAM ROAD - TWO STOREY RESIDENCE -
AMENDED PLANS, BALCONY EXTENSION

File No: No. 12 (Lot 43) Warnham Road
Author: Mr James Atkinson
Author Disclosure of Interest: Nil
Attachments: Location plan
Plans
Report Date: 7 September, 2005
Senior Officer: Mr Andrew Jackson
Property Owner: Mr W G Rowley
Applicant: Shayne LeRoy Designs
Date of Application: 3'Y August 2005
Zoning: Residential
Use: P - A usethatis permitted under this Scheme
Density: R40
Lot Area: 282m?2
M.R.S. Reservation: N/A
SUMMARY

Council is in receipt of an application for a new two storey residence. The building
was previously approved by Council at the 29" March 2005 round of meetings. The
amended plans, the subject of this report, are to increase the size of the ground floor
balcony forward of the 6.0m setback line.

Given the assessment that has been undertaken, the recommendation is to Approve
the Application.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT

Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

HERITAGE LISTING
N/A

APPLICATION ASSESSMENT
AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2 — Text

Council Resolution 28" October, 2002 — 6.0m front setback in residential areas.
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STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS
Nil.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Nil.

CONSULTATION

REFERRAL

Internal
N/A.

External
N/A.

ADVERTISING OF PROPOSAL

The Application was advertised as per the requirements of the Town of Cottesloe’s
Town Planning Scheme No 2. The advertising consisted of a letter to Adjoining
Property Owners.

Submissions
There was 1 letter sent out. No submissions were received.

BACKGROUND

Amended plans, the subject of this report, were received by Council on the 3™ August
2005. The plans proposed one change to the building approved by Council at the
29™ March 2005 round of Council meetings, which was to increase the size of the
ground floor front balcony and therefore reduce the front setback to 5.0m. Given the
small lot area, the amended plans seek to increase the area of active useable space
on site.

The remaining building is the same as previously approved.

STAFF COMMENT

Council resolved at its meeting of 28" October 2002 that:

‘(1) When assessing applications for Development Approval, will:
..(a) Generally insist on:
() a 6.0m setback for residential development in the District, which does
not include averaging.’

The proposed building seeks to increase the ground floor balcony in size by
encroaching into the front setback area. This modification will reduce the front
setback to 5.0m.

Under the R-Codes where design does not meet acceptable development standards
(being 6.0m front setback), it must be demonstrated that the following performance

criteria (3.3.1 - P1) is addressed:
“Building set back from boundaries other than street boundaries so as to:
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Provide adequate direct sun and ventilation to the building;

Ensure adequate direct sun and ventilation being available to adjoining
properties;

Provide adequate direct sun to the building and appurtenant open space;
Assist with protection of access to direct sun for adjoining properties;

Assist in ameliorating the impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties and,;
Assist in protecting privacy between adjoining properties”

The balcony variation satisfies the first five dot points. In regards to protecting the
adjoining neighbours privacy, (dot point six), it is noted that there were no neighbour
objections, and although the balcony falls within the 7.5m Cone of Vision
requirements of the R-Codes a reasonably constructed boundary fence should
restrict overlooking.

Further to the above, Clause 3.2.2 of the R-Codes states that minor incursions into
the street setback area are allowable, so long as they do not detract from the
character of the streetscape in accordance with the following:

‘A porch, balcony, verandah, chimney or the equivalent may (subject to the
Building Code of Australia) project not more than one metre into the building
setback area, provided that the total of such projection does not exceed 20% of
the frontage at any level.’

The proposed balcony totals 47% of the frontage and does not satisfy the
requirements of this clause.

Notwithstanding Clause 3.2.2, it is noted that there were no objections received from
the affected neighbour.

In addition to the above comments the subject site is small (292m?), and slopes
approximately 3.0m from rear to front. These site constraints, coupled with Council’s
6.0m front setback requirement, have meant that there is only a small area for active
use at the rear. It is because of this that the applicant proposes to increase the size
of the front ground floor balcony and create a larger more useable outdoor habitable
area.

Further to this, the neighbouring property to the west has a reduced front setback to
the garage and balcony on the first floor of approximately 5.0m. Given the
neighbouring precedent it would seem reasonable to suggest that streetscape will not
be negatively affected. In addition, the property to the east consists of flats, and
across the street there are a number of garages and houses forward of the 6.0m
setback line.

With the above in mind it would seem reasonable that a reduced ground floor setback
be approved.

Wall and Ridge Heights

The amended plans did not show wall and ridge heights to AHD. With this in mind, a
condition has been added to reflect that of the previous approval in accordance with
Councils building height requirements.
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CONCLUSION

Given the assessment that has been done it is recommended that the amended
plans, regarding a reduced front setback, be approved subject to conditions.

VOTING
Simple Majority
11.1.2 OFFICER & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION & COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Moved Cr Furlong, seconded Cr Dawkins

That Council GRANT its Approval to Commence Development for the Two
Storey Residence - Amended Plans at No. 12 (Lot 43) Warnham Road, Cottesloe
in accordance with the plans submitted on 29" September 2005, subject to the
following conditions:

(1) All construction work being carried out in accordance with the
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997, Regulation 13. -
Construction sites.

(2 Stormwater runoff from the driveway or any other paved portion of the
site not being discharged onto the street reserve, right-of-way or
adjoining properties and the gutters and downpipes used for the
disposal of the stormwater runoff from roofed areas being included
within the working drawings.

(3) The external profile of the development as shown on the approved plans,
not being changed whether by the addition of any service plant, fitting,
fixture or otherwise, except with the written consent of Council.

(4) The roof surface being treated to reduce glare if Council considers that
the glare adversely affects the amenity of adjoining or nearby
neighbours following completion of the development.

(5) The applicant applying to the Town of Cottesloe for approval by the
Manager, Engineering Services, to construct a new crossover, where
required, in accordance with the local law.

(6) Any front boundary fencing to the site being of an “Open Aspect” design
and the subject of a separate application to Council.

(7 The wall height being in accordance with Clause 5.1.1 of the Town
Planning Scheme where a maximum of 6.0m (23.6 AHD) applies and the
ridge height be 25.876 AHD as previously approved.

Carried 6/3
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11.1.3 NO. 90 RAILWAY STREET (LOT 6) — REAR PATIO, GARAGE, TERRACE
AND FILL IN THE FRONT SETBACK

File No: No. 90 Railway Street
Author: Mr James Atkinson
Author Disclosure of Interest: Nil
Attachments: Location plan

Plans
Report Date: 7 September, 2005
Senior Officer: Mr Andrew Jackson
Property Owner: Ms Jane Vince-Jones
Applicant: Ms Jane Vince-Jones
Date of Application: 7 September, 2005
Zoning: Residential
Use: P - A use that is permitted under this Scheme
Density: R20
Lot Area: 668m?2
M.R.S. Reservation: N/A
SUMMARY

Council is in receipt of an application for a rear patio, garage, and terrace, and fill in
the front setback area. The rear patio and terrace are considered acceptable
therefore, the crux of this report focuses on the garage, and fill within the front
setback area.

Given the assessment that has been undertaken, the recommendation is to Approve
the Application.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT

Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2
Residential Design Codes

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
Garages and Carports in the Front Setback Area Policy No 003

HERITAGE LISTING
N/A

APPLICATION ASSESSMENT

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2 - Text

Clause Required Provided
N/A N/A N/A

Town Planning Scheme Policy/Policies
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Policy Required Provided
No0.003 Garages and | 4.5m max 1.5-2.2m
Carports win Front
Setback Areas
Residential Design Codes
Design Element Acceptable Provided Performance
Standards Criteria Clause
No.3 Site Works Al.1-Max 0.5mfill | Upto 1.5m Clause 3.6.2— P2
Requirements between the street
alignment and the
building

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS
Nil.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Nil.

CONSULTATION

REFERRAL

Internal
Building
Engineering

External
N/A.

ADVERTISING OF PROPOSAL

The Application was advertised as per Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme
No.2. The advertising consisted of letter to Adjoining Property Owners.

Submissions
There were 3 letters sent out. No submissions were received.

STAFF COMMENT

Garages Setback

It is proposed that a new two vehicle garage be built between 1.5m and 2.2m from
the front boundary. The Town of Cottesloe Policy No. 3 - Garages & Carports In Front
Setback Areas, states that all parking structures should generally be setback 6.0m
from the street frontage, however, Council may permit variations to the required
setbacks in certain circumstances, as below:

‘The variations shall include but not limited to the following:
A garage or carport may, with the approval of Council, be constructed up
to 4.5 metres from a primary street alignment where vehicles are parked
at right angles to the street alignment and 1.5 metres where vehicles are
parked parallel to the street alignment.
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The Policy defines a garage as: “a roofed structure designed to accommodate a
motor vehicle and enclosed on more than one side”. In this regard a front setback of
4.5m would be necessary.

Notwithstanding this, the policy states that variations shall include ‘but not limited to’
In assessing grounds for varying Council Policy the following criteria can be used:

‘The materials of construction, design and appearance of a carport or garage
erected within the front setback area shall be in character with the residence
upon the site and be in harmony with the surrounding streetscape.

Further, the location of the building:

(@) shall not significantly affect view lines of the adjacent properties,
(b) shall maintain adequate manoeuvre space for the safe ingress and egress
of motor vehicles.

In consideration of variations to setbacks, Council shall also have regard to:

(@) the objectives set out in Clause 1.2 of the Residential Designh Codes;

(b) the effect of such variation on the amenity of any adjoining lot;

(c) the existing and potential future use and development of any adjoining
lots; and

(d) existing setbacks from the street alignment in the immediate locality, in the
case of the setback from principal street alignment.

It is noted that adjacent view lines from neighbouring houses will not be affected and
the safe ingress and egress from the property should not be compromised. Point (a)
refers to clause 1.2 of the old Residential Planning Codes and therefore should be
disregarded. In its place the new version of the R-Codes states that:

‘3.2.3 Set back of Garages and Carports.

A3.1 - Garages and carports located behind the street setback line.

A3.2 - Garages and carports built up to the boundary abutting a private
street or right-of way which is not the principal frontage for the
dwelling, with manoeuvring space of at least 6m, located
immediately in front of the opening to the garage or carport and
permanently available.

A3.3 - Garages set back 1.5m from a secondary street.

A3.4 - Carports within the street setback area.......

A3.5 - Garages set back 4.5m from the primary street. This may be
reduced where the garage adjoins a dwelling, provided the
garage is at least 0.5m behind the dwelling alignment (excluding
any porch, verandah or balcony) or setback 3m where vehicles
are parked parallel to the street alignment.’

The proposed garage does not comply with these requirements. Where an
application does not meet the requirements of the Acceptable Development
Standards the following Performance Criteria can be applied:

‘3.2.3 Set back of Garages and Carports.
The setting back of carports and garages so as not to detract from the
streetscape or appearance of dwellings, or obstruct views of dwellings
from the street and vice versa.’
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There are no similarly constructed or positioned garages within the immediate \icinity
of this lot and therefore its approval up to the front boundary may negatively affect
streetscape. Further, a garage this close to the street boundary may set a precedent
to allow future garages up to the street alignment, further impacting on streetscape.
The Performance Criteria of the R-Codes states that the setting back of garages
should not detract from the streetscape. In this case it is concluded, that in
association with the proposed fill/retaining, the garage will detract from the
streetscape of the area.

In addition to the above, there seems no practical reason why the garage needs to be
located so close to the street frontage. The existing house has a single garage built
into the dwelling, and although it seems reasonable to allow a double garage, a
setback further from the street should be possible. There is 2.4m between the rear of
the garage and the landing to the house, and although a new stair configuration will
need to be designed it seems possible to push the garage back off the street at least
1.5m and reconfigure the stairs to accommodate the design changes.

The garage location is not supported by Planning Staff in its current form.

Fill in the front Setback
Clause 3.6.1, Al1.1 of the R-Codes States (in part):

‘excavation or filling between the street alignment and building, or within three
metres of the street alignment, whichever is the lesser, not exceeding 0.5m,
except where necessary to provide access for pedestrians or vehicles, or
natural light for a dwelling.’

The proposed retaining wall seeks a maximum of 1.5m fill. The existing site already
has a small retaining wall at the street alignment of approximately 0.8m. The
combined height of the existing and proposed retaining wall will be between 2.3m
and 2.5m at street level.

Where a development does not comply with the Acceptable Development Standards
of the R-Codes, the following Performance Criteria can be applied:

‘P1 - Development that retains the visual impression of the natural level of the
site, as seen from the street or other public place, or from an adjoining

property.’

In this case the natural slope of the land rises from footpath level approximately 2.5m
to the front of the building. It may be argued that the proposed retaining and fill will
simply be levelling out the site and providing a more useable area. However, a
retaining wall of 2.5m (as finished) would not be consistent with the surrounding
properties and therefore fail to retain the visual impression of natural ground level. It
is noted that the new retaining wall is setback 1.5m from the existing wall, therefore
breaking up the appearance at street level, however given the fill and retaining at the
front and along the side boundaries, the works will be not in-keeping with the existing
streetscape.
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Given the above, it is recommended that the retaining wall be lowered by 0.75m.
This reduction would mean some retaining would be acceptable, but not at the
expense of streetscape and neighbouring properties. Further, the combined height of
the existing retaining and proposed would be 1.75m, being the approximate height of
a front boundary fence. The staggered retaining would provide some permeable
sight lines to the property itself.

CONCLUSION

Given the above assessment, it is recommended to APPROVE the application
subject to amended plans addressing an increased garage setback and reduced fill
within the front setback.

VOTING
Simple Majority
COMMITTEE COMMENT

Committee commented that the retaining wall would impact on the streetscape and
recommended that the following condition be added:

(5) (c) The front and side retaining walls being setback a minimum of 3.0m from the
front boundary at any one point.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

That Council GRANT its Approval to Commence Development for the Rear Patio and
the Garage, Fill/Terrace in the Front Setback at No. 90 Railway Street (Lot 6) ,
Cottesloe in accordance with the plans submitted on 7 September, 2005 and
subsequent plans lodged on the 5™ August 2005, subject to the following conditions:

(1)  All construction work being carried out in accordance with the Environmental
Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997, Regulation 13. - Construction sites.

(2)  Stormwater runoff from the driveway or any other paved portion of the site not
being discharged onto the street reserve, right-of-way or adjoining properties
and the gutters and downpipes used for the disposal of the stormwater runoff
from roofed areas being included within the working drawings.

(3)  The external profile of the development as shown on the approved plans, not
being changed whether by the addition of any service plant, fitting, fixture or
otherwise, except with the written consent of Council.

(4)  Any front boundary fencing to the site being of an ‘Open Aspect” design and
the subject of a separate application to Council.

(5) Revised plans being submitted for approval by the Manager, Development
Services, showing:

(@ The retaining wall being reduced by at least 0.75m in height to a
maximum of 1.75m from footpath level.

(b)  The garage being setback a minimum of 3.0m from the front boundary
at any one point.
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AMENDMENT

Moved Cr Cunningham, seconded Cr Utting

That this item be referred back to the Development Services Committee for further
consideration.

Lost 4/5
11.1.3 OFFICER & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION & COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Moved Cr Furlong, seconded Cr Strzina

That Council GRANT its Approval to Commence Development for the Rear
Patio and the Garage, Fill/Terrace in the Front Setback at No. 90 Railway Street
(Lot 6) , Cottesloe in accordance with the plans submitted on 7 September,
2005 and subsequent plans lodged on the 5" August 2005, subject to the
following conditions:

(1) All construction work being carried out in accordance with the
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997, Regulation 13. -
Construction sites.

(2) Stormwater runoff from the driveway or any other paved portion of the
site not being discharged onto the street reserve, right-of-way or
adjoining properties and the gutters and downpipes used for the
disposal of the stormwater runoff from roofed areas being included
within the working drawings.

(3) The external profile of the development as shown on the approved plans,
not being changed whether by the addition of any service plant, fitting,
fixture or otherwise, except with the written consent of Council.

(4) Any front boundary fencing to the site being of an “Open Aspect” design
and the subject of a separate application to Council.

(5) Revised plans being submitted for approval by the Manager,
Development Services, showing:

(@) The retaining wall being reduced by at least 0.75m in height to a
maximum of 1.75m from footpath level.

(b) The garage being setback a minimum of 3.0m from the front
boundary at any one point.

(©) The front and side retaining walls being setback a minimum of
3.0m from the front boundary at any one point.
Carried 9/0
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11.1.4 NO 38 (LOT 22) LYONS STREET - FRONT FENCE AND CARPORT IN THE

FRONT SETBACK

File No:
Author:

Author Disclosure of Interest:

Attachments:

Report Date:
Senior Officer:

Property Owner:

Applicant:

Date of Application:

Zoning:
Use:
Density:
Lot Area:

M.R.S. Reservation:

No 38 Lyons Street

Lilia Palermo

Nil

Location plan

Correspondence from applicant
Submission (1)

Plans

7 September, 2005

Andrew Jackson

K & A Biggs

Beaumonde Homes
7 September, 2005

Residential

P - A use that is permitted under this Scheme
R20

644m?

N/A

SUMMARY

Council is in receipt of an application for a double carport in the front setback and a
front fence.

The proposed front fence is of an open aspect design in accordance with the
Council’'s requirements for front fences and therefore is recommended to be
approved.

The proposed carport is proposed to be built up to the front boundary (200mm
setback). There is an existing carport at the rear of the property with access from the
ROW.

Given the assessment that has been undertaken, the recommendation is to refuse
the application for a second parking structure on the property (carport) with a 200mm
setback to the front boundary.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT

Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2
Residential Design Codes

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
Garages and Carports in the Front Setback Area Policy No 003

HERITAGE LISTING
State Register of Heritage Places N/A
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TPS No 2 N/A
Town Planning Scheme Policy No 12 N/A
Draft Heritage Strategy Report N/A
Municipal Inventory N/A
National Trust N/A

APPLICATION ASSESSMENT

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2 - Text

Clause Required Provided
N/A N/A N/A

Town Planning Scheme Policy/Policies

Policy Required Provided

Policy 003 - Garages | 6.0m front setback | 200mm front setback to
and Carports in Front | generally required; Some | the proposed carport.
Setback Area discretionary setback
variations  subject to
compliance with certain
criteria provided in the

Policy 003.
Residential Design Codes
Design Element Acceptable Provided Performance
Standards Criteria Clause
No 3 — Streetscape | A3.4 — Carports Nil front setback | Clause 3.2.3 — P3
Requirements within the street to the proposed
setback area, carport

provided that the
width of the carport
does not exceed
50% of the frontage
at the building line
and the
construction allows
unobstructed view
between the
dwelling and street,
right of way or
equivalent.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS
N/A

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Nil
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CONSULTATION

REFERRAL
Internal
Building
Engineering

External
N/A.
ADVERTISING OF PROPOSAL

The Application was advertised as per Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme
No 2 and Residential Design Codes.

The advertising consisted of:
Letter to Adjoining Property Owners

Submissions

There were 2 letters sent out. There was 1 submission received, which was an
objection. Please see a copy of neighbours’ objection in the attachments.

STAFF COMMENT
Front Fence

The applicant also applied for construction of the front fence. The proposed fence
within the 6.0m front setback is of a 50% open aspect design, which is in accordance
with Council’'s Fencing Local Law.

Council originally received an objection from the adjoining property to the south
regarding the proposed fence on the southern side. The adjoining neighbours do not
wish to demolish the existing boundary fence on the southern side, as it is in good
condition.

It was difficult to appreciate from the plans that were submitted originally where the
proposed fence would be located as the plans did not show lot boundaries.

The applicant had a discussion with the adjoining neighbours and assured them that
the proposed front fence will be located within the subject property boundaries.

Proposed Carport in the front Setback

It is proposed to construct a carport up to the front boundary (200mm setback) on the
subject property. There is an existing carport at the rear of the property with vehicle
access from the ROW.

Council also has a local Planning Policy No 003 — Garages and Carports in the Front
Setback Area, which allows for the following variations to front setback for garages
and carports subject to a number of criteria specified in the policy:
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(@) a garage or carport may, with the approval of Council, be constructed up to
4.5 metres of a primary street alignment where vehicles are parked at right
angles to the street alignment and 1.5 metres where vehicles are parked
parallel to the street alignment;

(b) a carport may, with the approval of Council, be constructed up to the street
alignment;

(c) acarport, garage or the like may, with the approval of Council, be built up to
a boundary abutting a secondary street.

Criteria
The materials of construction, design and appearance of a carport or garage
erected within the front setback area shall be in character with the residence
upon the site and be in harmony with the surrounding streetscape.
Further, the location of the building:

(@ shall not significantly affect view lines of adjacent properties,

(b) shall maintain adequate manoeuvre space for the safe ingress and egress
of motor vehicles.

In consideration of variations to setback, Council shall also have regard to:
(a) the objectives set out in Clause 1.2 of the Residential Codes;
(b) the effect of such variation on the amenity of any adjoining lot;

(c) the existing and potential future use and development of any adjoining lots;
and

(d) existing setbacks from the street alignment in the immediate locality, in the
case of the setback from the principal street alignment.

RDC Clause 3.2.3 contains five acceptable development standards to be used for
assessment of front setbacks of garages and carports. The following Acceptable
Development Standards are relevant to the proposed carport on the subject property:

A3.1 Garages and Carports located behind the street setback line;

A3.4 Carports within the street setback area, provided that the width of the
carport does not exceed 50% of the frontage at the building line and the
construction allows unobstructed view between the dwelling and street,
right of way or equivalent.

The proposed carport does not exceed 50% of the frontage of the subject lot and it
could be concluded that it would allow for unobstructed view between the house and
the street.

In regards to satisfying the Local Planning Policy 003 requirements, the applicant
only provided a letter stating that the reason for the proposed carport in the front
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setback is that the owners of the property have a large four wheel drive, which is not
able to access the rear carport via a ROW due to a tight turning circle.

The ROW adjacent to the rear of the subject property is owned by Town of Cottesloe
and is 5.0m wide. The existing garage at the rear has a setback of more than 1.0m to
the rear boundary, which gives a turning circle of more than 6.0m. The RDC stipulate
that a 6.0m turning circle is sufficient for manoeuvring of vehicles.

The majority of the existing residences on the eastern side of Lyons Street, which
have access to the ROW, comply with the required front setback of 6.0m. The
proposed carport with a 200mm setback to the street would have a negative impact
on the existing streetscape of the locality and may cause precedent for similar
applications.

| addition to the above Clause 3.5.4 of the RDC states:

A4.1 Access to on-site parking to be provided, where available, solely from a
right-of-way available for the use of the relevant lot and adequately
paved and drained from the property boundary to a constructed street,
or from a secondary street where a right—-of-way does not exist.

In the case of the subject property there is a ROW at the rear, which is publicly
owned and is used by many properties abutting it. The subject property in fact has an
existing parking structure (garage with three garage doors) with access of the ROW
already.

The following Performance Criterion is also provided under Clause 3.5.4:

P4 Vehicular Access provided so as to minimise the number of crossovers, to
be safe in use and not to detract from the streetscape.

It is considered that the proposed carport in the front setback in addition to already
existing garage at the rear does not satisfy the above Performance Criterion as:

The proposed development does not achieve the aim of minimising the number of
crossovers and

It is considered that it would have a negative impact on existing streetscape, as
the majority of the residences in the locality comply with the required front
setback.

Open Space Requirements

The total site area of the subject lot is 644m?2 as the property is located in the R20
density area the required percentage of open space is 50% of the site area being
322.5mz2,

Construction of an additional parking structure may cause non-compliance with the
open space provisions of the RDC for R20 density areas. The applicant did not
provide open space calculation and the plans were insufficient to determine
compliance with the open space requirements.
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Building Licence Issues

It is proposed to have eaves of the carport up to the northern boundary. The northern
side of the carport is of an open aspect design, it has a solid wall up to 600mm with
wrought iron over.

As proposed the structure does not comply with the Building Code requirements in
regards to fire separation distances. BCA requires that the eaves of the carport are
setback a minimum of 500mm from the boundary.

The applicant verbally advised that the northern side of the carport could be made a
solid brick wall. Having a boundary wall on the northern boundary within the front
setback is not in accordance with the open aspect fencing requirements.

The application would have to be re-advertised to the affected adjoining property
owners to the north to give them an opportunity to make their comments regarding a
boundary wall on the common boundary between No 36 & No 38 Lyons Street.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that the proposed front fence be approved as it is of 50% open
aspect design in accordance with the Council’'s Fencing Local Law.

It is recommended that the proposed carport in the front setback be refused as:

It is considered that the justification provided by the applicant does not satisfy the
criteria in the Local Planning Policy 003 — Garages and Carports in the Front
Setback Area;

It is considered that the proposed carport with a 200mm setback to the front
boundary would have a negative impact on the existing streetscape in the locality
and would potentially cause a precedent for similar applications;

The proposal does not satisfy the Acceptable Development Standards and
Performance Criteria of the RDC Clause 3.5.4 — Vehicular Access;

Construction of an additional parking structure may cause nonrcompliance with
the open space provision of the RDC for R20 density areas. The applicant’s plans
were insufficient to determine compliance with the open space requirements.

The existing parking structure at the rear of the property is adequate, it provides
covered parking for two (or possibly three vehicles) and the width of the ROW is
5.0m, which with a setback of the existing garage to the rear boundary being
approximately 1.0m provide a sufficient turning circle for manoeuvring of vehicles.

VOTING
Simple Majority
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11.1.4 OFFICER & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION & COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Moved Cr Furlong, seconded Cr Strzina
That Council:

(1)

()

(3)

GRANT its Approval to Commence Development for the front fence at No
38 (Lot 22) Lyons Street, Cottesloe in accordance with the plans
submitted on the 12" September 2005 and additional plans received on
the 15" September 2005, subject to the following conditions:

(@)

(b)

All construction work being carried out in accordance with the
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997, Regulation 13
- Construction Sites.

The external profile of the development as shown on the approved
plans, not being changed whether by the addition of any service
plant, fitting, fixture, or otherwise, except with the written consent
of Council.

Refuse the application for a double carport in the front setback area at
No 38 (Lot 22) Lyons Street, Cottesloe in accordance with the plans
submitted on the 12" September and additional plans received on 15"
September 2005 for the following reasons:

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

Council considers that the justification provided by the applicant
does not satisfy the criteria in Local Planning Policy 003 — Garages
and Carports in the Front Setback Area;

Council considers that the proposed carport built up to the front
boundary would have a negative impact on the existing
streetscape in the locality and would potentially cause a precedent
for similar applications;

The proposal does not satisfy the Acceptable Development
Standards and Performance Criteria of the Residential Design
Codes Clause 3.5.4 — Vehicular Access;

The proposed parking structure for two additional vehicles is in
excess of two parking bays that would normally be required for a
single residence. The existing garage at the rear of the property is
adequate; it provides covered parking for two vehicles and with
the width of the ROW being 5.0m and a setback of the existing
garage to the rear boundary being 1.0m it has sufficient turning
circle for manoeuvring of vehicles.

Advise the submitters of this decision of Council.

Carried 8/1
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11.1.5 NO 5 (LOT 6) EILEEN STREET - FRONT WALL

File No: No 5 (Lot 6) Eileen Street
Author: Mr James Atkinson
Author Disclosure of Interest: Nil
Attachments: Location plan

Plan
Report Date: 6 September, 2005
Senior Officer: Mr Andrew Jackson
Property Owner: G.F. & E.M. Waring
Applicant: G.F. & E.M. Waring
Date of Application: 27th July 2005
Zoning: Residential
Use: P - A usethatis permitted under this Scheme
Density: R60
Lot Area: 691m?2
M.R.S. Reservation: N/A
SUMMARY

Council is in receipt of an application for a front wall, with two aluminium gates, one
for vehicular access, the other for pedestrian access.

Given the following assessment the application has been recommended for
APPROVAL with conditions.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT

Town of Cottesloe Fencing Local Law.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
N/A.

HERITAGE LISTING
N/A

APPLICATION ASSESSMENT
AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Town of Cottesloe Fencing Local Law
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS
N/A.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
N/A.
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CONSULTATION

REFERRAL

Internal
N/A.

External
N/A.

ADVERTISING OF PROPOSAL
The application was not required to be advertised.

STAFF COMMENT

Assessment of the fence needs to be in accordance with Council’'s Fencing Local
Law, which states (in Summary):

‘That the fence be of an open aspect design:

= Lower portion of infill panel may be solid to a height of 900mm;

» The remainder of the infill panel above 900mm shall be 50% open aspect,
with a minimum gap of 50mm between palings, to a maximum height of
1.8m;

= Columns, piers and posts not to be higher than 2.1m, and not to exceed
600mm x 600mm in depth and breadth and shall not be closer than 1.8m
from adjoining piers.’

The proposed wall is of a solid masonry construction, with two visually permeable
aluminium gates — one for vehicle access, and one for pedestrian access. The wall
ranges in height from 1.8m on the eastern boundary, to 2.1m on the western
boundary. The four pillars have heights of 2.2m, 2.4m, 2.3m and 2,4m respectively.

Given the wall does not comply with Council’'s Fencing Local Law, it is recommended
that the application be approved subject to amended plans being lodged showing the
front fence being modified to reflect the requirements of the Local Law, in respect of
open aspect and maximum 2.1m pillar height.

CONCLUSION

Given the above assessment, it is recommended to APPROVE the fence subject to
amended plans.

VOTING

Simple Majority

11.1.5 OFFICER & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION & COUNCIL RESOLUTION
Moved Cr Furlong, seconded Cr Strzina

That Council GRANT its Approval to Commence Development for the Front
Screen Wall at No 5 (Lot 6) Eileen Street, Cottesloe, in accordance with the
plans submitted on 27" July 2005, subject to the following conditions:
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(1)

(2)

3)

All construction work being carried out in accordance with the
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997, Regulation 13. —
Construction sites.

The external profile of the development as shown on the approved plans,
not being changed whether by the addition of any service plant, fitting,
fixture or otherwise, except with the written consent of Council.

Revised plans being submitted for approval by the Manager,
Development Services, showing the front boundary fence being modified
to provide an “Open Aspect Fence”, in accordance with the Town of
Cottesloe’s Fencing Local Law, where any front fence needs to be a
minimum of 50% open aspect with infill panels being a maximum of 1.8m
in height and pillars a maximum of 2.1m.

Carried 9/0
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11.1.6 NO 12 (LOT 26) ROSENDO STREET - SUBDIVISION OF THE ORIGINAL
LOT INTO TWO LOTS - REFERRAL FROM WAPC

File No:
Author:

Author Disclosure of Interest:

Attachments:
Report Date:
Senior Officer:
Property Owner:

Applicant:

Date of Application:

Zoning:
Use:
Density:
Lot Area:

M.R.S. Reservation:

No 12 Rosendo Street
Lilia Palermo

Nil

Location plan
Subdivision diagram
Heritage assessment
7 September, 2005
Andrew Jackson

A.& D. Rogers

Peter Driscoll & Associates
7 September, 2005

Residential

P - A use that is permitted under this Scheme
R30

1280m?2

N/A

SUMMARY

Council is in receipt of a subdivision proposal referral from WAPC. The proposal is for
creation of a 418m?2 green title lot at the rear of the subject property with vehicle
access from the ROW and a 1.5m pedestrian access to Rosendo Street running
along the eastern side boundary.

Given the assessment that has been undertaken, the recommendation is to advise
WAPC that Council objects to the proposed subdivision for the reasons outlined
further in this report.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT

Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2
Heritage of Western Australia Act 1990
Residential Design Codes

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
N/A.

HERITAGE LISTING

State Register of Heritage Places Permanent
TPS No 2 Schedule 1
Town Planning Scheme Policy No 12 N/A
Draft Heritage Strategy Report N/A
Municipal Inventory Category 1
National Trust Listed
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APPLICATION ASSESSMENT

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2 - Text

Clause Required Provided
Clause 6.1.1 Conservation and | The proposed subdivision
preservation of places in | is not in accordance with
Schedule 1 of TPS2 the aim of TPS2 to
conserve and preserve
places in Schedule 1.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS
N/A.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
N/A.

CONSULTATION

Consultation with the adjoining property owners is not required in case of subdivision
referrals.

Consultation with the Heritage Council is desirable. The Planning Department sent a
referral letter to the Heritage Council on the 9" September 2005. If any new
information is received from the Heritage Council prior to the full Council meeting all
Councillors would be informed via a memo.

Note that the WAPC as decision maker is required to consult with the Heritage
Council directly and is required to have regard to its advice.

Internal
Building
Engineering

External
Letter to Heritage Council was sent on the 9" September 2005.

STAFF COMMENT

The subject lot is located on Rosendo Street between Marine Parade and Avonmore
Terrace and is zoned Residential with the density coding of R30.

The proposed subdivision complies with the RDC requirements for minimum and
average site areas for lots at R30 density, which are 270m2 minimum lot size and
300m? average.

The total size of the existing lot 26 (No 12 Rosendo Street) is 1317m2. The proposed
lot sizes are:

899m? - the larger lot with the heritage listed building (Belvedere) located on it;
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418m?2 - the rear lot with vehicle access from the ROW and pedestrian path to
Rosendo Street.

Notwithstanding compliance with the site area requirements of the RDC there are
other issues with the proposed subdivision that need to be considered.

The existing house at No 12 Rosendo Street (Belvedere) is listed on the following
registers:

State Register — permanent category;
TPS 2 Schedule 1;
Municipal Inventory — Category 1.

Listing on the State Register requires the decision making authority to seek comment
from the Heritage Council on any application for development or subdivision, prior to
the decision being made.

Notwithstanding that in case of subdivisions the WAPC is the decision making
authority, the subdivision referral was sent to the Heritage Council by the Council’s
Planning Department.

Clause 6.1.1 of the TPS 2 states:

The Council considers that the places of natural beauty, and historic buildings,
and objects of historic or scientific interest listed in Schedule 1 should be
conserved and preserved.

Council needs to consider whether the proposed subdivision would have a negative
impact on Belvedere and whether it is in keeping with the aim under the above clause
to preserve and conserve buildings and places listed on Schedule 1.

It is stated in the “Register of Heritage Places — Assessment Documentation”
(Heritage Council website):

“Belvedere is distinctive in representing a type of large, limestone seaside
residence, in large grounds, which is becoming increasingly scarce through
redevelopment of sites.”

The above document under paragraph 13.2 also provides the following information:

Belvedere is sited in large grounds on the hill overlooking the ocean in Cottesloe.
The house is in close proximity to Le Fanu (c1895) and Burt's Summer
Residence (1896). At the time of construction the grounds of the house extended
to the ocean front terrace (Marine Parade). The land in front of the house has
subsequently been sold and developed for housing.

If the proposed subdivision is approved with the lot size of 899m? for the front lot (with
Belvedere located on it), the majority of the site will be occupied by the existing
house and verandahs and in addition to that there could possibly be an application
for a covered car-parking area in the future, which would potentially occupy an
additional area of approximately 30mz.
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The proposed subdivision plans show that the existing carport will be demolished.
There are no details of any new car parking area for Belvedere on the subdivision
plans. Any new parking structures at the front of the property would have a negative
impact on the heritage value and authenticity of Belvedere and is not considered
desirable.

Notwithstanding the heritage considerations, any new car parking structures in the
front setback would not be in accordance with the requirements of the RDC and
Council’s Planning Policy 003 — Garages and Carports in the Front Setback area and
would have a negative impact on the existing streetscape.

If a parking structure is located on the eastern side it would then be located further
forward towards Rosendo Street frontage. The width of the area between the house
verandah and the proposed new boundary is not sufficient for a double carport or
garage, unless tandem parking is proposed.

It is considered that the following would have a negative impact on Belvedere, which
has State heritage significance:

Further reduction of the site area of Belvedere would reduce the area of open
gardens and unbuilt area around the house. This would affect the significance of
the place as being an example of a grand beachside home in a spacious setting.

Any new parking structures at the front or visible from the street would potentially
affect the authenticity and integrity of the historic building.

Location of a new modern dwelling at the rear of Belvedere in such close
proximity would further exacerbate the fact that Belvedere which is known as a
fine example of a grand beachside residence on large grounds is now being
further crammed in by new development around it.

The height, design, setbacks, location of windows and outdoor living areas could
have a negative impact on future use of Belvedere. Potential overshadowing and
overlooking issues might result in future applications for further changes to the
heritage building, which would not be desirable.

The proposed subdivision would potentially result in construction of new fences
along new boundaries, removal of existing mature trees at the rear, and removal
of existing established garden and limestone retaining walls. All of this would
potentially have a negative impact of the integrity of the historic building.

CONCLUSION

Taking into account all of the above it is considered that the proposed subdivision
would have a negative impact on the aesthetic, historic and social value of Belvedere
and is not in keeping with the aim of conservation and preservation of places on
Schedule 1 of TPS 2.

It is recommended that Council advise WAPC that it objects to the proposed
subdivision for the reasons outlined in Office’s Recommendation section of this

report.
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VOTING

Simple Majority

11.1.6 OFFICER & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION & COUNCIL RESOLUTION
Moved Cr Furlong, seconded Cr Strzina

That Council resolves to provide the following response to WAPC regarding
the proposed subdivision referral dated 16" August WAPC No 129123, which
involves creation of a green titled lot at the rear of No 12 (Lot 26) Rosendo
Street/Belvedere in accordance with the plans dated 10" August 2005:

(1) Council objects to the proposal for the following reasons:

(@ The proposed subdivision would have a negative impact on the
iImportant heritage site that is registered on the State Register,
Schedule 1 of the Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No 2
and category 1 on the Municipal Inventory.

(b) The proposed subdivision plan shows that the existing carport at the
rear would be removed. The applicants did not specify the location of
the proposed parking for Belvedere. Location of any new parking
structure at the front of Belvedere would have a negative impact on
the heritage building as seen from the street.

(c) Location of a new modern dwelling at the rear of Belvedere in such
close proximity would further exacerbate the fact that Belvedere
which is known as a fine example of a grand beachside residence on

large grounds is now being further crammed in by new development
around it.

(d) The height, design, setbacks, location of windows and outdoor living
areas could have a negative impact on future use of Belvedere.
Potential overshadowing and overlooking issues might result in
future applications for further changes to the heritage building,
which would not be desirable.

(e) The proposed subdivision would potentially result in construction of
new fences along new boundaries, removal of existing mature trees
at the rear, removal of existing established garden and limestone
retaining walls, all of this would potentially have a negative impact of
the integrity of the historic building.

(2 The proposal involves a building that has a permanent listing on the
State Register and therefore should be referred by WAPC to the Heritage
Council for comment prior to any decision being made;

3 If the Commission after consultation with the Heritage Council is of the
opinion that the proposed subdivision should be granted approval the
Commission should request the following:

(@) No parking structures or any other new buildings being placed at the
front of the property;
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(4)

(b) WAPC in consultation with the Heritage Council and Town of
Cottesloe should enforce specific design guidelines incorporating
restrictions on height, setbacks, design, materials and colours for
any new buildings on the proposed new lot, such design guidelines
should be placed as a restrictive covenant on the title and any
prospective purchasers be advised of restrictions being placed on
the future development on the subject site.

The WAPC should seek further advice of Council regarding local
government conditions to be included as part of the subdivision

approval if the WAPC is of the opinion that an approval should be
granted.

Carried 9/0
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11.1.7 TPS2 AMENDMENT 40 — REZONING OF NO. 14 (LOTS 50 & 51) EDWARD
STREET, COTTESLOE FROM PLACE OF PUBLIC ASSEMBLY TO
RESIDENTIAL R20

File No: D2440

Author: Ms Lilia Palermo
Author Disclosure of Interest: Nil

Attachments: Location plan

Submission (1)

Amendment document
Report Date: 13 September, 2005
Senior Officer: Mr Andrew Jackson

PURPOSE OF REPORT

For Council to finally adopt proposed Amendment No. 35 to Town Planning Scheme
No.2, which rezones the subject property No 14 (lots 50 & 51) Edward Street from
Place of Public Assembly to Residential with the density coding of R20.

Rezoning would allow for the subject property to be subsequently subdivided into
three green titled lots for residential purposes with the existing church building being
kept and adopted for residential use.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT
Town of Cottesloe Town Planning Scheme No.2
Town Planning Regulations

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Nil

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS

Nil

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

N/A

BACKGROUND

At its meeting of 23" May 2005 Council resolved to adopt Scheme Amendment No.
40 to TPS 2 for the purpose of advertising. A copy of the proposed amendment was
forwarded to the Environmental Protection Authority on the 4" July 2005 and the
Western Australian Planning Commission on the 29™ July 2005. The Amendment
was placed on public exhibition for 42 days with the advertising finishing on the 9"
September 2005. One submission was received during the advertising period, which
was in support of the proposed Scheme Amendment.

STAFF COMMENT

The purpose of the proposed amendment is to rezone the subject property No 14
(Lots 50 & 51) Edward Street from Place of Public Assembly to Residential with a

density coding of R20.
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There is an existing church building — Cottesloe Christian Church - located on the
subject property. Cottesloe Christian Church is listed as a category 2 building on the
Council’'s Municipal Inventory and is also listed in the Local Planning Policy No 12 —
Places of Cultural Heritage Significance.

The proposed rezoning of the subject property from Place of Public Assembly to
Residential would help Council achieve the aim of protecting and conserving the
Cottesloe Christian Church building by allowing it to be restored and adapted to be
used for residential purposes. The proposed amendment will also facilitate
redevelopment of the rest of the land with residences of the same type and form as
the residences in the surrounding local area.

CONCLUSION

The necessary advertising was carried out; one submission in support of the
proposed amendment was received, which is recommended that Council note.
Council now needs to resolve to adopt the Scheme Amendment for it to proceed for
final approval by the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure.

VOTING
Simple Majority
11.1.7 OFFICER & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION & COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Moved Cr Furlong, seconded Cr Strzina
That Council:

(1) In pursuance of Section 7 of the Town Planning and Development Act (as
amended) hereby resolves to amend the Town of Cottesloe Town
Planning Scheme No. 2 by:

(@) Rezoning No 14 (Lots 50 & 51) Edward Street from Place of Public
Assembly to Residential with a density coding of R20 in
accordance with the Scheme Amendment map; and

(b)  Adding particulars relating to the site to Schedule 5 of the Scheme
Text.

(2) Adopt the recommendation to note the single submission in support of
the amendment.

(3) Adopt the amendment for the purpose of seeking the final approval of
the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure.

(4)  Authorise the Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to sign the amendment
documents and affix the Town’s seal thereto.

(5) Forward the amendment documents, together with a copy of Council’s
resolution on final approval, particulars of the steps taken to advertise
the Amendment, a copy of the submission made on the Amendment and
advice of Council’s recommendation in respect of the submission, to the
Western Australian Planning Commission for presentation to the Minister
for Planning and Infrastructure for final approval of the Amendment.

Carried 9/0
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12 WORKS AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON
20 SEPTEMBER 2005

Moved Cr Strzina, seconded Cr Carmichael
That items 12.1.1, 12.1.2, 12.1.3, 12.1.4, 12.1.8, 12.1.9, 12.1.10 be withdrawn from
en-bloc voting.

Carried 9/0

The above items were dealt with first before the remainder were dealt with en-bloc.

12.1 ADMINISTRATION

12.1.1 COTTESLOE WADING POOL - BEACH POOL ACTION GROUP -
FEASIBILITY STUDY

File No: E2.13

Author: Mr Alan Lamb
Author Disclosure of Interest: Nil

Report Date: 12 September, 2005
Senior Officer: Mr Stephen Tindale
SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to bring this matter back to Council for clarification as to
the next step in the process of assessing the proposed beach pool and what should
be done with the wading pool.

Also to recommend that
Council resolve to commence the process to convert the existing wading pool
structure into a water feature, and
make a decision in relation to its support or not for the proposed lap pool
without going to the further expense of a feasibility study at this time.

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT

Cottesloe Beach is zoned as “Parks and Recreation” under the Metropolitan Region
Scheme. Any development proposal for the beach will require the approval of the WA
Planning Commission.

The WA Planning Commission also has a special interest in the area in that one of its
objectives is to prepare a foreshore management plan for the coastal section north of
the Cottesloe Surf Life Saving Club to North Street to complement the South
Cottesloe Foreshore Management Plan.

It is likely that some form of environmental assessment will be required under the
Environmental Protection Act 1986.

The marine swimming pool will have to satisfy the requirements of the Health Act
(Swimming Pool) Regulations 1964 which provide that:
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“swimming pool” means any swimming pool that is used by or in connection with
any club, school, business, association or body corporate and, subject to the
context, includes all premises, buildings and equipment used in connection with
the swimming pool.

It has been established that the wading pool does not have to comply with the Health
Act (Swimming Pool) Regulations 1964 however water quality will have to be
adequately addressed.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Council’'s Beach Policy applies. The policy’s primary objectives include the objective
to avoid irreversible uses of the beach reserves that reduce the options for the future.

The Beach Policy provides that:

No use will be permitted within the area west of Marine Parade unless it
contributes directly to the amenity of the recreational users of the beach
reserves and is designed, constructed and operated in a way that protects
and enhances the natural coastal environment.

Uses of the beach reserves should provide for as wide a variety of active
and passive recreational opportunity as the coast is able to offer, now and
in the future within the limits of the reserve’s capacity and having regard to
the objects of this policy.

In the context of Cottesloe, it is Town of Cottesloes intent to maintain the
area west of Marine Parade in as natural a state as the pressures from
beach users permit. Therefore, only those recreation activities that do not
threaten the integrity of the beach reserve are acceptable to Cottesloe.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS

One of the objectives of Council’s strategic plan is for “...a clean, safe beach precinct
which is sustainably managed with no new developments West of Marine Parade and
proactive conservation of dune and marine environs.”

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

As reported to Council in February 2005, it is expected that a feasibility study would
cost between $20,000 and $30,000 and based on this a $25,000 provision was made
in the 2005/06 budget for “Consultants” in the area of Swimming Areas and Beaches.

Cost estimates have been confirmed by recent enquiries based on a study focusing
on establishing that the selected location is the most appropriate and confirming that
the pool could be built and maintained without any need for Council contributions.

BACKGROUND

Wading Pool

The wading pool was closed for use in February/March 2001 due to water tests
indicating the water supplied used to fill the pool was contaminated. The pool’s
operation was a fairly simple arrangement where the pool was filled each morning, in
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the warmer months, from a nearby bore then emptied each evening (a gravity drain
over the sand).

The situation concerning water quality was first reported to Council’'s March 2001
meeting. The report noted public liability issues and the like and recommended that
Council permanently close the pool, remove the structure and that provision be made
in the budget for more shade and shower facilities to replace it. Council resolved as
follows:

That the matter be deferred, pending more information and alternatives for the
facility and the water supply.

In April 2001 the matter was brought back to Council with further information that
noted the Health Department had written to all Councils on the “Supervision of
Aquatic Facilities” prompted by recent drownings. The report indicated that Council
would be liable at law in the event of a drowning. It also stated that the wading pool
was a “swimming pool” as defined by the Health Act (Swimming Pool) Regulations
1964 and would have to comply with those regulations.

The report indicated that costs in the order of $50,000 for capital works and $50,000
for annual operation was not unrealistic and proposed a small children’s water
feature play area as an alternative. The recommendation to Council was as follows:

That Council:

(1) Permanently close the beach wading pool on the grounds of public health
and safety; and

(2) Obtain a design and costings for an alternative children's facility on the
same site that incorporates shade and water features in a safe
environment.

Council resolved as follows:

That Council:

(1) Request administration to obtain costings to re-open the Cottesloe Beach
wading pool and operate it in full compliance with relevant requirements,
including those relating to health and safety;

(2) Obtain a design and costings for an alternative children's facility on the
same site that incorporates shade and water features in a safe
environment;

(3) Hold a public meeting once relevant costing information is available to
gauge community support for each option;

(4) Request administration to investigate sponsorship options.

In October 2001 a Councillor raised the matter of progress in relation to the April
2001 resolution and Council resolved as follows:

That Council direct administration to:
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(1) Expedite the study of future options for the Cottesloe beach wading pool or
water feature playground as agreed by Council on 30 April, 2001; and

(2) Examine immediate options to have the wading pool re-opened as soon as
possible on an interim basis for the coming summer beach season.

In November 2001 it was reported that the Health Department had assessed that the
wading pool was not a “swimming pool” for the purposes of the Health Act

(Swimming Pool) Regulations 1964 however Council would need to meet water
guality and other safety standards.

An engineering firm with pool design/construction experience had also assessed the
pool and recommended a water system and associated structural alterations (that
included a new non-skid surface for the bottom) which would cost $146,160.

Allowing for a contingency appropriate shade structures etc the budget estimate was
$170,000. The officer recommendation was:

That Council:

(1) Amend the 20001/02 Budget to include provision of $170,000 for capital
works onthe Cottesloe Beach Wading Pool.

(2) Call tenders and or quotations to bring the water supply and maintenance
system of the Cottesloe Beach Wading Pool up to an acceptable standard.

(3) Delegate power to the CEO to accept tenders up to a maximum amount
that together do not exceed $170,000 for the project to bring the water
supply and maintenance system of the Cottesloe Beach Wading Pool up to
an acceptable standard.

The Works and Corporate Services Committee resolved to make the following
recommendation to Council:

That Council:

(1) Note the Cottesloe Beach Wading Pool is beyond economical repair to
bring it to an acceptable standard; and

(2) Arrange for the current structure to be demolished.

This motion was lost at the Council meeting on the Mayor’s casting vote.

In July 2002 a report was put to Council detailing the process so far and noting,
among other things, that an engineering firm GHD had completed testing on the
structure of the wading pool and a report on its expected life. The report said that the
reinforced concrete forming the pool was in “generally good condition”. Apart from
some delamination which need to be repaired and monitored and rusting pipe work
(water feed and drain) which need some attention, wide spread corrosion of the
reinforcing was unlikely to occur for a proximately 100 years. Sealants in joints and
walls appeared to be in good condition. The officer recommendation to the Works
and Corporate Services Committee was:

(1) That the 2002/2003 budget be amended to provide $ 20,000 for the
investigation and design of modifications to the wading pool and provision
of a salt water supply.
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(2) That Ninnes Fong and Partners be engaged to provide a report to:
(@ Review the technical information now available;
(b) Investigate the options for an acceptable water supply to the pool;
(c) Investigate the need for repair and modification the wading pool;
(d) Prepare a design concept;
(e) Prepare cost estimates; and
() Report on relevant safety issues.

The committee referred the matter tirough to full Council for further consideration
because it felt that Council needed to resolve the fundamental question of whether
there was a future for the wading pool or not.

At the Council meeting Cr. Whitby tabled the following recommendation.

That Council:

(1) Resolve to retain the Cottesloe Beach Children’s Wading Pool as a public
facility providing safe recreational enjoyment to adult-supervised children;

(2) Amend the 2002/2003 Budget to provide $5,000 for the design of urgent
modifications to provide the Wading Pool with a continual flow of clean
seawater as suggested by the Health Department of WA.

(3) Aduvise its intention to proceed with necessary works within cost limits, so
that the Wading Pool can be re-opened fo